

No. 14-1248

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Plaintiff-Appellant
and
DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., *and* DEAN JAMES
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.
Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION,
THE HONORABLE ROMULUS REMUS PRESIDING

Case No. 155-CV-2014

BRIEF OF APPELLANT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Team 61
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
JURISDICTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5
STANDARD OF REVIEW 7
ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE PROVIDES A NAVIGABLE SERVITUDE FOR QUEECHUNK CANAL AND THEREFORE MR. JAMES WAS NOT TRESPASSING.
..... 8

- A. Under the Public Trust Doctrine Mr. James’ entry into the Queechunk Canal is not a Trespass...... 8
- B. Use of the River does not Trigger the same Problems that Kaiser Aetna and its Successors do. 9
- C. The Pictures and Water Samples Should be Admitted Under the Public Trust Doctrine 10

II. THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE SHOULD NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE BECAUSE NO FOURTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION OCCURRED AND THE SOCIAL COSTS OF EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF CWA VIOLATIONS FAR OUTWEIGH ANY DETERRENT EFFECT...... 11

- A. The Exclusionary Rule Should not Apply in this Case Because the Fourth Amendment was not Violated...... 11
 - i. Mr. James Acted Without the Government’s Knowledge or Sanction*..... 13
 - ii. Mr. James Acted to Further his own Interests, not to aid the Government*..... 14
- B. Even if the Fourth Amendment had been Violated in this case, the Social Costs of Imposing the Exclusionary Rule Would far Outweigh its Deterrent Effect. 15
 - i. Applying the Exclusionary Rule Here Would Have Minimal Deterrent Effect* 16
 - ii. Applying the Exclusionary Rule Here Would Cause Significant Social Harm* 17

III. MOON MOO FARMS IS A CAFO AND IS THEREFORE LIABLE UNDER THE CWA..... 18

- A. The Farm is a CAFO According to the Relevant and Unchallenged EPA Regulations .. 19

B. The Farm’s Discharge is not Covered by the CAFO-specific ASR Exception	21
C. The Only way the Farm Escapes CWA Liability is if this Court Holds that the Farm is not a CAFO.	24
IV. WHILE THE FARM’S POLLUTION IS NOT SOLID WASTE UNDER RCRA SUBTITLE D, IS NEVERTHELESS POSES A SUBSTANTIAL AND IMMINENT HARM UNDER SUBTITLE C; THE FARM IS THEREFORE LIABLE UNDER RCRA.	26
B. The Farm’s Fertilizer is not a Solid Waste under RCRA Subtitle D	26
<i>i. Subtitle C ‘s alternative definition of solid waste extends to Subtitle D.....</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>ii. The Farm’s manure and whey mixture does not fit RCRA Subtitle D’s definition of solid waste.....</i>	<i>28</i>
B. The Manure and Whey Acid Mixture is a Solid Waste under RCRA’s Imminent and Substantial Endangerment Provisions	29
<i>i. The Farm’s mixture is solid waste under RCRA’s citizen suit provision</i>	<i>29</i>
<i>ii. The Manure and Whey Acid Mixture Presents an Imminent and Substantial Endangerment.....</i>	<i>30</i>
C. The EPA’s interpretation of Solid Waste in RCRA is Entitled to Deference	31
D. Though the Farm’s Fertilizer is not a Solid Waste Under RCRA Subtitle D, it is a Solid Waste under the Imminent and Substantial Harm Provision of the Citizen Suit Section.	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alt v. United States,
979 F. Supp. 2d 701 (N.D. W. Va. 2013) 23, 24

Arizona v. Evans,
514 U.S. 1, (1995)..... 17

Boone v. United States,
944 F.2d 1489 (9th Cir. 1991) 7

Burdeau v. McDowell,
256 U.S. 465 (U.S. 1921)..... 12

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 31

Cnty. Ass’n for Restoration of the Env’t., Inc. v. Cow Palace, LLC,
2013 WL 3179575 (E.D. Wash. June 21, 2013)..... 30

Comite Pro Rescate de La Salud v. Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority,
888 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 27

Concerned Area Residents for the Environment v. Southview Farm,
34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 24

Connecticut Coastal Fisherman’s Ass’n v. Remington Arms Co.,
989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 27, 31

Coolidge v. New Hampshire,
403 U.S. 443 (1971)..... 12

Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.,
575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 7, 29

Davis v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 2419 (U.S. 2011)..... 11, 16

Decker v. Northwest Env’tl. Def. Ctr.,
133 S. Ct. 1326 (2011)..... 19

Exportal Ltd. v. United States,
902 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 20

<i>Grimes v. Commissioner</i> , 82 F.3d 286 (9th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	12
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032, (1984).....	18
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	9, 10
<i>Maine People’s Alliance v. Mallinckrodt</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	21, 23
<i>Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 653032 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 17, 2010)	28, 30
<i>Pa. Bd. of Prob. & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	17
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 735 F.2d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	21
<i>PSI Energy, Inc., v. United States</i> , 59 Fed. Cl. 590 (Fed. Cl. 2004)	22
<i>Robinson v. Central Loan & Fin. Corp</i> , 609 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Safe Air v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004).	28, 30
<i>Singh v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 461 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Smith Steel Casting Co. v. Brock</i> , 800 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>The Wilderness Soc’y v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003)	28

<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 696 (Fed. Cl. 2007)	22
<i>Trinity Industry, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 16 F.3d 1455 (6th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 711 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	20
<i>United States v. Aldridge</i> , 642 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2011)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Benoit</i> , 713 F.3d 1 (10th Cir. 2013)	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	12, 16
<i>United States v. Chandler-Dunbar Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 53 (1913)	8
<i>United States v. Feffer</i> , 831 F.2d 734 (7th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 244 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	12
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Jarrett</i> , 338 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2003)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Koenig</i> , 856 F.2d 843 (7th Cir. 1988)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Steiger</i> , 318 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>United States v. Symthe</i> , 84 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 1996)	14, 15

<i>United States v. Twin City Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 222 (1956).....	8
<i>United States v. Walther</i> , 652 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1981)	12, 13, 14
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 651.....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1319(b)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	25
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	20, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	1
33 U.S.C. §1311(a)	19
33 U.S.C. §1362(14)	19
40 C.F.R. § 261.2(b)	32
42 U.S.C. § 6903(27)	27, 29
42 U.S.C. § 6903(27).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 6942(a)	28, 32
42 U.S.C. § 6945(a)	26, 33
42 U.S.C. § 6972.....	1, 33
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B)	26, 29

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.23(a)..... 19

40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b) 19

40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(6)..... 19

40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(6)(ii)(A)..... 20, 24

40 C.F.R. § 122.23(e)..... 21, 22, 23

40 C.F.R. § 122.42(e)(1)..... 24

40 C.F.R. § 261.2(a)..... 27

40 C.F.R. § 261.2(b) 28, 29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST., amend. IV 12

BOOKS AND DICTIONARIES

L. Wittgenstein, PHILOSOPHICAL INVESTIGATIONS, 20e (G. Anscombe trans. 1953) 22

MCGRAW-HILL DICTIONARY OF SCIENTIFIC & TECHNICAL TERMS, 6TH ED. (2003) 23

CONGRESSIONAL RECORDS

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1972), reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668, 3742..... 22

MISCELLANEOUS DOCUMENTS

Press Release, EPA, New Requirements for Controlling Manure, Wastewater from Large Animal Feeding Operations, 2008 WL 4757285 (Oct. 31, 2008) 25
